Limited to redeem all or part of the 2012 Bonds on 15 May 2010 (“2012 Bonds Put Option”). In the event

that all the holders of the 2012 Bonds exercise the 2012 Bonds Put Option, YTL Corp Finance (Labuan)

Limited will be required to redeem all of the 2012 Bonds at a redemption amount of 108.70% of their

principal amount, amounting to US$326.10 million.

Until such time as the net proceeds from the Bonds are utilised, the Issuer expects to maintain such proceeds

in US dollar interest-bearing deposit accounts (or other readily realisable US dollar investments).

33

CAPITALISATION OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company

as at 31 December 2009, as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (excluding any Bonds issued

pursuant to the exercise of the Upsize Option, and underwriting fees and certain transaction related

expenses). The information therein has been derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements

of the Company as at and for the six months ended 31 December 2009. Except as noted below, there have

been no material changes in the capitalisation of the Company since 31 December 2009.

As at 31 December 2009

Actual (unaudited) As adjusted

RM ’000 US$ ’000 RM ’000 US$ ’000

Long and short term debts

Total short term debts ..... 5,200,879 1,518,727 5,200,879 1,518,727

Total long term debts ..... 24,361,033 7,113,749 24,361,033 7,113,749

Bonds (now being issued) ..... — — 1,041,541 304,144

Total debts ..... 29,561,912 8,632,476 30,603,453 8,936,620

Shareholders’ funds

Issued and fully paid-up share capital ..... 949,776 277,347 949,776 277,347

Reserves ..... 1,086,625 317,309 1,086,625 317,309

Equity component of the Bonds ..... — — 157,034 45,856

Retained profits ..... 8,373,421 2,445,151 8,373,421 2,445,151

Less: Treasury shares, at cost ..... (669,297) (195,444) (669,297) (195,444)

Share capital and reserves ..... 9,740,525 2,844,363 9,897,559 2,890,219

Total capitalisation ..... 39,302,437 11,476,839 40,501,012 11,826,839

Notes:–

(1) The Bonds, being a compound financial instrument, are classified into liability and equity components in accordance with

Malaysian GAAP.

(2) Since 30 June 2009, there has been no material increase in the contingent liabilities of the Company from that as stated in the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 30 June 2009.

(3) From time to time, various members of the YTL Corp Group, including the Company, have made share repurchases from the

open market and issue new shares. Information with respect to these repurchases and new share issue are available on the Bursa

Malaysia website at http://www.bursamalaysia.com.

34

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company

as at 31 December 2009, as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (assuming the issue of the

maximum aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of US$50,000,000 pursuant to the exercise of the

Upsize Option, and excluding underwriting fees and certain transaction related expenses). The

information therein has been derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the

Company as at and for the six months ended 31 December 2009. Except as noted below, there have been

no material changes in the capitalisation of the Company since 31 December 2009.

As at 31 December 2009

Actual (unaudited) As adjusted

RM ’000 US$ ’000 RM ’000 US$ ’000

Long and short term debts

Total short term debts ..... 5,200,879 1,518,727 5,200,879 1,518,727

Total long term debts ..... 24,361,033 7,113,749 24,361,033 7,113,749

Bonds (now being issued) ..... — — 1,190,333 347,593

Total debts ..... 29,561,912 8,632,476 30,752,245 8,980,069

Shareholders’ funds

Issued and fully paid-up share capital ..... 949,776 277,347 949,776 277,347

Reserves ..... 1,086,625 317,309 1,086,625 317,309

Equity component of the Bonds ..... — — 179,467 52,407

Retained profits ..... 8,373,421 2,445,151 8,373,421 2,445,151

Less: Treasury shares, at cost ..... (669,297) (195,444) (669,297) (195,444)

Share capital and reserves ..... 9,740,525 2,844,363 9,919,992 2,896,770

Total capitalisation ..... 39,302,437 11,476,839 40,672,237 11,876,839

Notes:–

(1) The Bonds, being a compound financial instrument, are classified into liability and equity components in accordance with

Malaysian GAAP.

(2) Since 30 June 2009, there has been no material increase in the contingent liabilities of the Company from that as stated in the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 30 June 2009.

(3) From time to time, various members of the YTL Corp Group, including the Company, have made share repurchases from the

open market and issue new shares. Information with respect to these repurchases and new share issue are available on the Bursa

Malaysia website at http://www.bursamalaysia.com

CAPITALISATION OF THE COMPANY

35

CAPITALISATION OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s total capitalisation as at the date of this Offering Circular and as

adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (excluding any Bonds issued pursuant to the exercise of the

Upsize Option, and underwriting fees and certain transaction related expenses).

As at 30 June 2009

Actual (unaudited) As adjusted

RM ’000 US$ ’000 RM ’000 US$ ’000

Long term and short term debts

Total long term debts ..... 1,028,400 300,307 1,028,400 300,307

Bonds (now being issued) ..... — — 1,041,541 304,144

Total debts ..... 1,028,400 300,307 2,069,941 604,451

Shareholders’ funds

Issued and fully paid-up share capital ..... — — — —

Reserves ..... 95,472 27,879 95,472 27,879

Equity component of the Bonds ..... — — 157,034 45,856

Retained profits ..... 56,200 16,411 56,200 16,411

Share capital and reserves ..... 151,672 44,290 308,706 90,146

Total capitalisation ..... 1,180,072 344,597 2,378,647 694,597

Note:

(1) The Offshore Companies Act 1990 does not require the Issuer to file its audited financial statements. However, a limited review

of the Issuer’s financial statements was conducted for the purposes of preparing the financial statements of the consolidated YTL

Corp Group.

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s total capitalisation as at the date of this Offering Circular and as

adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (assuming the issue of the maximum aggregate principal

amount of the Bonds of US$50,000,000 pursuant to the exercise of the Upsize Option, and excluding

underwriting fees and certain transaction related expenses).

As at 30 June 2009

Actual (unaudited) As adjusted

RM ’000 US$ ’000 RM ’000 US$ ’000

Long term and short term debts

Total long term debts ..... 1,028,400 300,307 1,028,400 300,307

Bonds (now being issued) ..... — — 1,190,333 347,593

Total debts ..... 1,028,400 300,307 2,218,733 647,900

Shareholders’ funds

Issued and fully paid-up share capital ..... — — — —

Reserves ..... 95,472 27,879 95,472 27,879

Equity component of the Bonds ..... — — 179,467 52,407

Retained profits ..... 56,200 16,411 56,200 16,411

Share capital and reserves ..... 151,672 44,290 331,139 96,697

Total capitalisation ..... 1,180,072 344,597 2,549,872 744,597

Note:

(1) The Offshore Companies Act 1990 does not require the Issuer to file its audited financial statements. However, a limited review

of the Issuer’s financial statements was conducted for the purposes of preparing the financial statements of the consolidated YTL

Corp Group.

36

GROUP STRUCTURE

The following chart sets forth the summary corporate structure of the YTL Corp Group as at 31 December

2009. Please refer to pages F-234 to F-244 for the six months ended 31 December 2009 included in the

section headed “Financial Information” in this Offering Circular for a full list of YTL Corp’s subsidiaries